GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1088
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2025

RECRUITMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPISTS IN CGHS WELLNESS CENTRES
1+1088. SHRI RAMBHUAL NISHAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Physiotherapist Posts lying vacant, filled and under process of recruitment in CGHS Wellness Centres during the last three years along with the reasons for such vacant posts; and

(b) the time by which the process of recruitment for all the said posts is likely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) and (b) Recruitment Rules for the post of Physiotherapist was notified on 24.06.2024. At present, one sanctioned post of Physiotherapist under CGHS 1is vacant. Presently, five Physiotherapists are posted at Medical Centre, Parliament House Annexe from the strength of

Safdarjung Hospital & Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi.

Physiotherapy services can be availed in any public health facility under the Government or through any CGHS empanelled private Health Care Organizations. There is also a provision for home based (Domiciliary) physiotherapy for CGHS beneficiaries as per guidelines issued vide this Ministry’s Office Memorandum No. S-11011/24/2011-CGHS(P) dated 01.06.2011. The

copy of Office Memorandum is annexed.
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Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health & Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 110 108
No: 5.11011/24/2011-CGHS (P Dated, the 1* June, 2011

OQFFICE MEMORANDUM

A The undersigned Is directed to as per extant instructions, domestic rehabifitation of CGHS beneficlaries Is not permitted and the patients have to go'to hospitals for physiotherapy, etc. CGHS ‘received representations with “the request that domicliary physiotherapy rehabiiitation may be ppmm;g_d.p.[lpq lnnwlycases it s not possible for the patients o be commitiee of experts / specialists in Goverfiment hospials, and t has been decided to fsage the
~ “following begult_leﬁms_ <5 for_domiciliary rehabllitation medical intervention for' reimbursament o

Y F

;  Guidelines
e based) éave Js .jl.lﬂﬂﬂrh'éﬁfﬁd'i'l:meln: S5 o rethafhas medicine which -involves 1He ‘caré of the patient with chronic diseases or temporary ar
- permanent disability or furictional limitation due to lack of health or disease. H s justified as
- Buch persons find ambulation practically impossible or are significantly dependent on care giver whmﬁufvismﬂufmpllalubemmhwmnme cost of treatment given. In view of s, & would be necessary to consider praviding holistic domiclliéry rehabilitation medicine
- Service Instead of ‘plecerieal home WMW only, lo CGHS beneficiaries as part of
o s Lo YRR

their routine healthr coverage, o

: The following ‘dllied health sérvices need to be considered for domiciliary case as staled above: - il : )

() Physiotherapy: _

(i) Occupational therapy; and .

(i) Speech therapy (for patients of stroke / head injury)

Y 1 -
The decisiori 1o provide domicilary care should be based on.thorough evaluation and specific preseription including the exact interven bnhq‘:rﬂ frequency by 8 PMR specialist. In & situation of blity of PMT specialist, the \realing, Govemment spegialist having allopathic Post. ale qualifications in' Ortho / Neurology / Neurosurgery / ENT may allow such benefits foﬂpwlng the npgcm;': pmopmm criteria for conditions listed below:-
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(1) _ Orthopaedic disorders: Post ]ﬁint replacement surgery in acute p‘nase.:
Physiotherapy upto two weeks, post — discharge.
(2) 8 ical disorde upto aks):
(i) ' Post siroke: Occupaticnal Therapy (OT), Physlotherapy (PT), and Speech
Therapy (ST);
. \ (i) Traumatic brain injury: OT, PT and ST, .

(i) . Gullian-Barre syndrome: OT and PT,
(v) . Spinal cord injury with significant disability / deformity: -~ OTand PT. and (W Motor neuron disease: /' OT, PT'and ST.

- .. '1-".' a: f}q__a-!'ll. P ety LN >
(3) . Locomotor dis b t disablity of over. 80% or those who are totally o depandept on mwbmdmm opinlon of two Govemment specialists, by certified care- :
: 'Rehabllitation ! Council H{pﬂh‘tsﬂired personnel + Physiotherapist giver. [Care-giver
meoquatlamlmaaphl[dLﬂNumd ﬁplanﬂfdemiwholder)]. fsnde L
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The prestription for home hmd' mh‘ b%itaunn'fpmg.-amﬁé ahuuld locude the 57
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“Ihe frequency of the umw rnqulraﬁ by tha pnhmt and (45 " Durtion of the herapy pogramme, .

Thﬂ Hkﬂdnﬂ l'ﬂ'lﬂl mwhe mlmhmued
(1. Pppinmmphc . .J.g.wdnmrn ui Haauﬂh {Rupees Three hundmd only);
(2)" Mnlmum of Ra 300/~ (Rupees Three hundred

mﬂ_ﬂmﬂpﬂf Maximur of Rs. anur {Rupm Three hundred only):

{*} W Maximum of Rs, 160/- (Rup&an One hungréd and fifty *
' only) or Re. 3 000/~ (Rupees Threg IIMnnd unlﬂ per month for long -term
O eamants. whichever is lass; and CoRe
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(5) ~ No teimbursement 4o be allowed for the purchase / hiring of therady i

-equipment / de"urlcés
The guudelmbs will take Eﬂe{:l from the date of issue of the Office Memorandum.

This issues with the concurrence of IFD, vide Dy. No: 790 / SS & FA dated the 23"

e
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May, 2011
4. Hindi version of the guidelines will follow.
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" . Dethi Cantonment, New Dethi 110 010 ' e
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7. #.q:td[ DODG (Hgqrs) [ Additional Director (Hgrs) / Additional Director (SZ) ,' &
Additional Director {NZ} ! Additional Director (CZ) / ﬁddltinna! Director (EZ), o CGHS, New Delhi ! s
8.  JD (Gr)/JD(R&H), CGHS Dethi i
9. DGHS Desk-1/Desk-I/CGHS-YCGHS-II, Dte.GHS, Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi S
10.. Estty EstLil EsttIU EsttIV Sections, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare ey
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24. Office of the Comptrolier & Augitor General of India, 10 Bahadur Shah Zafar, {
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